## TOWN OF LAMONT

## BYLAW 12/09

## A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF LAMONT, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO REGULATE AND CONTROL THE OPERATION OF OFF HIGHWAY VEHICLES WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF LAMONT.

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the public interest to control and regulate the use of off highway vehicles within the corporate limits of the Town of Lamont, and

WHEREAS, authority is granted to municipalities under the Municipal Government Act, the Highway Traffic Act and the Off Highway Vehicle Act and regulations, to regulate and control the operation of off highway vehicles;

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAMONT, DULY ASSEMBLED, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. In this By-law:

-

- (a) "Operator" means a person who drives or is in actual physical control of the off highway vehicle.
- (b) "Off Highway Vehicle" means a wheeled or tracked motor vehicle designed or intended to be driven primarily on unprepared surfaces or natural terrain such as open country but does not include a snow vehicle, implement or construction machinery.
- (c) "Town" means Town of Lamont.
- 2. No person shall operate an off highway vehicle in the Town:
- 3. Every person who contravenes this By-law is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction:
  - (a) for a first offence, to a fine of \$250.00 and in default of payment to imprisonment for a term of not more than 30 days; and
  - (b) for a second and subsequent offence, to a fine of \$500.00 and in default of payment to imprisonment for a term of not more that 60 days.
- 4. The Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer are hereby authorized to sign this By-law.
- 5. This By-law shall remain in effect until amended or repealed.

READ a first time this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, A.D. 2009

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

READ a second time this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, A.D. 2009

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

READ a third and final time this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, A.D. 2009

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer